OW...since 1986
Io

BARBECUE PRODUCTS

21" Steel Kamado Grill
Assembly Manual

User Instructions
Please keep for
future reference

We hope you are happy with your grill. In case of any problems please contact us and we will do our best to put it right.
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WARNING: FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY
Keep these instructions for future reference

AWARNING| CARBON MONOXIDE
— HAZARD
v Burning charcoal inside can kill you.

A0 It gives off carbon monoxide, which
8 q has no odour.
IZAL' NEVER burn charcoal in enclosed spaces

e.g. homes, vehicles or tents

ARAIAR:

Before using this product, make sure you have read and understood all the
information and instructions provided. Failure to follow information could
result in property damage, serious injury or death. Improper installation,
adjustments or alterations can cause injury and property damage.

Important Safeguards:

1. This product is for outdoor use only. Do not use indoors or in any enclosed
areas such as garages. Toxic fumes from Carbon Monoxide can accumulate
and cause Carbon Monoide poisoning.

2. This product is not for commercial use.

3. This product should only be used by adults and all children and pets should
be kept at a safe distance at all times.

4, Do not use petrol, white spirit, alcohol or other similar chemicals to light a fire.
Alternatively, you can use Bar-Be-Quick lighting agents.

5. Ensure product is completely assembled and all parts are securely fastened
and tightened before use.

6. Do not use this product on decking or any other flammable surface such as
dry grass, wood chips and leaves.

7. Please wait until charcoal is completely cooled, dried and extinguished before
empying and storing away.

8. Do not touch, handle or move this product until is it completely cooled unless
you are wearing heat resistant gloves as it is hot when in use.

0. Always use a safety tool and heat resistant gloves when adding fuel.

10. Do not leave a burning fire unattended.

11.  Fire Hazard - hot embers may emit whilst in use.

12. Do not overload this product with fuel. Maximum capacity: 2.5kg.

13. Do not add additional fuel until the fire burns down.

14. Do not burn fuel directly on the fire bowl base. Please use charcoal plate.
15.  Always fully inspect this product before use.

16.  Aslight discolouration of finish may occur after use.



SAFETY INFORMATION

Warning! This product will become very hot, do not move when in use.

Do not use indoors.

Warning! Do not use spirit or petrol for lighting or re-lighting. Use firelighters
only.

Warning! Keep children and pets away.

Warning! Do not use product in confined and/or habitable spaces e.g., houses,
tents, caravans, motor homes, boats and woodland. Danger of Carbon Monoxide
poisoning which could lead to fatalities.

1. Ensure this product is positioned on a permanent flat, level, heat resistant,
non-flammable surface away from flammable items.

Tending the Fire
1. Add fuel to increase the heat slowly when embers glow.
Do not overload with fuel.
2. When moving charcoal, use a safety tool to allow for additional airflow.

Extinguishing
To extinguish this product, stop adding fuel and allow fire to die down.

Do not use water as this may damage this product.

Care and Inspecting

1. This product should be inspected on a regular basis to ensure product safety
and longer product life.

2. This product should be cleaned after use to ensure longer product life. Do not
use abrasive cleaner as it will damage this product.

3. When not in use, cover this product once completely cooled. This will help protect
it from adverse weather.

4. Store this product in a dry location to maximise product life.

b

The surface of this product will age, discolour and develop surface rust after use.
This is to be expected but it does not affect use and is not a product fault.
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Spare Parts

No Description Drawing Quantity
1 Front Le 1
9 | - =)
2 Universal Wheel - : 1
3 Left Leg ‘t 1
4 Right Leg N 1
5 Wheels 2
6 Pizza Stone Q 1
7 Ash Tray @ 1
8 Bottom Frame i j 1
9 Side Table 2
[ <=
10 Axle 1
11 Legs Fix tray i 3
12 Fire Bowl 1




13 Ventilation Cap 1
14 Bowl Lid 1
15 Charcoal Plate 1
16 Stainless/Steel A X 1
Cooking Grill i \
\. “!
17 Pizza Stone Tra 1
Y L J

Spare Parts -2

No Description Drawing Quantity
A Bolt C ~ Z 2

B Screw M6x20 @:) 18

C Screw M6x45 0:) 3

D Nut M6 @ 6

E Screw M4x8 2

1
F Bottom Frame fixer [O o] 1
G Hook 8




Assembly Steps
Step 1

Assemble the Universal Wheel(2) to
the front leg(1).

Step 2

Across the wheel(5)-right leg(4)-
Bottom Frame fixer(F)-left leg(3)-
wheel(5) through the axel(10)

ordinal, than fix the 2 wheels with
the bolt(A).




Step 3

Assemble the bottom frame(8) to
the 3pcs legs with Screw M6x20(B)
and Nut M6(D).

Fix the bottom frame(8) and Bottom
Frame fixer(6) with Screw M6x20(B)

Step 4

Assemble the Legs Fix tray(11) to
the fire bowl(12) with Screw
M6x20(B)




Step 5

Insert the front leg(1)-Left leg(3)-
right leg(4) into the Legs Fix D
tray(11), than fix them with Screw
M6x45(C) and Nut M6(D).

Step 6

Assemble the Ventilation Cap(13)
to the Bowl Lid(14) with Screw
M4x8(E). 13)




Step 7

Assemble the connected bowl
lid(14) to the fire bowl stand with
Screw M6x20(B).

Step 8
Insert the side table(9) to the fire
bowl(12).




Step 9
Plug the Ash Tray(7) into the fire
bowl(12) shown as the drawing

Step 10
Place the hooks(G) to the side
table(9)




Step 11
Place the charcoal plate(15) into the
fire bowl(12).

Step 12

Place the Pizza Stone Tray(17) into
the fire bowl(12), than put the Pizza
Stone(6) onto the Pizza Stone
Tray(17).




Step 13
Place the Stainless Steel Cooking

Grill(16) onto the fire bowl(12).

Step 14
Now, this set the Metal EGG BBQ is o~
g
|

finished, you can enjoy it!

Bar-Be-Quick - Rectella International Ltd. Bancroft Road, Burnley, Lancs BB10 2TP.

https://www.barbequick.com/grillguide/
Call: +44 (0)1282 478200



